

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

In the Interest of C.S., a JUVENILE,	:	DOCKET NO.
	:	
Appellee	:	27 MAP 2013
	:	
v.	:	
	:	LEHIGH COUNTY
	:	DOCKET NO.
COMMONWEALTH OF PA,	:	CP-39-JV-447-2012
	:	
Appellant	:	

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Commonwealth Appeal from the July 24, 2012 Order of the Honorable Robert L. Steinberg of the Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas in Case No. CP-39-JV-447-2012, Granting the Juvenile’s Motion to Dismiss.

Andrea D. Olsovsky, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 206329
Office of the Public Defender
Lehigh County Courthouse
455 W. Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
(610) 782-3157

Marsha L. Levick, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 200644
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT5

I. The Trial Court Properly Granted C.S.’s Motion To Dismiss5

 A. The Juvenile Court Did Not Overstep Its Proper Role When It
 Determined That 18 Pa.C.S. § 6312 Was Unconstitutional As
 As Applied To C.S.5

 1. The Court Did Not *Sua Sponte* Raise The Constitutional Application
 Of 18 Pa.C.S. § 63125
 2. Even If The Court Raised The Constitutional Issue *Sua Sponte*, The
 Court Must Still Address The Merits Of The Trial Court Opinion.....6

 B. The Juvenile Court Properly Held That 18 Pa.C.S. § 6312 Is
 Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To C.S.9

 1. Children Do Not Have Fair Notice That They Can Be Charged With
 Sexual Abuse Of Children For Engaging In The Conduct For Which
 C.S. Was Charged11

 a. The Legislative History And Intent Of Pennsylvania’s Child
 Child Pornography Laws Do Not Support The Commonwealth’s
 Interpretation Of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6312 As Applied To C.S.....15
 b. Federal Child Pornography Law, Upon Which Pennsylvania
 Is Based, Has Historically Been Intended To Protect Child
 Victims Of Sexual Abuse By Adult Perptrators18

 2. The Vagueness Of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6312 Leads To Arbitrary
 Or Discriminatory Enforcement21

CONCLUSION.....25
PROOF OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Benson v. Penn Central Transportation Company,</u> 342 A.2d 393 (Pa. 1975)	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Baker,</u> 24 A.3d 1006, 1036 (Pa. Super. 2011)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Bullock,</u> 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Burt,</u> 415 A.2d 89 (Pa. 1980).....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Cotto,</u> 753 A.2d 217 (Pa. 2000)	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Davidson,</u> 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. 2007)	9, 15, 17, 19
<u>Commonwealth v. DeFrancesco,</u> 393 A.2d 321 (Pa. 1978)	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Diodoro,</u> 970 A.2d 1100 (Pa. 2009)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Hughes,</u> 364 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1976)	11, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Ludwig,</u> 874 A.2d 623 (Pa. 2005)	11, 13, 14, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Mikulan,</u> 470 A.2d 1339 (Pa. 1983)	10, 23, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Murphy,</u> 451 A.2d 514 (Pa. Super. 1982)	7

<u>Commonwealth v. Olavage,</u> 894 A.2d 808 (Pa.Super. 2006)	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Skufca,</u> 321 A.2d 889 (Pa. 1974)	10, 12, 13, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Stein,</u> 546 A.2d 36 (Pa. 1988).....	12, 13
<u>Connally v. General Constr. Co.,</u> 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	11
<u>Fabio v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of Philadelphia,</u> 414 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1980).....	10
<u>Goldy v. Beal,</u> 429 F. Supp. 640 (M.D. Pa. 1976).....	22
<u>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Steven,</u> 134 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<u>Graham v. Florida,</u> 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	15, 13
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</u> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11, 21
<u>Horn v. Burns and Roe,</u> 536 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1976).....	12
<u>In Interest of A.P.,</u> 617 A.2d 764 (Pa.Super. 1992)	7, 8
<u>In re B.S.,</u> 831 A.2d 151 (Pa.Super. 2003)	9
<u>In re K.A.P.,</u> 916 A.2d 1152 (Pa.Super. 2007) <u>aff'd sub nom. In re K.A.P., Jr.,</u> 943 A.2d 262 (Pa. 2008).....	14

<u>In re M.J.M.</u> , 858 A.2d 1259 (Pa.Super. 2004)	14
<u>In re William L.</u> , 383 A.2d 1228 (Pa. 1978)	22
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	15
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	20, 21
<u>Osborne v. Ohio</u> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	19
<u>Park Home v. City of Williamsport</u> , 680 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1996)	23
<u>Pennsylvania State Association of Township Supervisors v. Thornburgh</u> , 437 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1981), <u>rearg. den'd</u>	6
<u>Purple Orchid, Inc. v. Pennsylvania State Police</u> , 813 A.2d 801 (Pa. 2002)	9
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15, 13
<u>Snider v. Thornburgh</u> , 436 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1981)	7
<u>Trojan Techs., Inc. v. Pennsylvania</u> , 916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990)	12, 21
<u>United States v. Goff</u> , 501 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend I	19, 21, 22
U.S. CONST. amend XIV	9, 11

STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b).....11

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c).....11

18 Pa.C.S. § 312(a)(2).....3, 5

18 Pa.C.S. § 6312..... passim

18 Pa.C.S. § 6321.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Journal, 193d Gen. Assemb., 11th Sess., at 224 (Pa. 2009).....16, 17

H.R. Journal, 193d Gen. Assemb., 62d Sess., at 1402 (Pa. 2009).....17

Stephen F. Smith, Jail for Juvenile Child Pornographers?: A Reply to Professor Leary, 15 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 505 (2008)..... 20, 21

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Att’y Gen.’s Comm’n on Pornography, Final Report (1986).....19

Stephen F. Smith, Jail for Juvenile Child Pornographers?: A Reply to Professor Leary, 15 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 505, 519 (2008)20, 21
